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March 3,2010

Ms. Cary Grace
Assistant City Attomey
,City ofAustin
P.O. Box 1088

.Austin; Texas 78767-8828

0R2010-03137

Dear Ms. Grace:

You ask whether certain infomlation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was
assigiled ID# 372650.

The Austin Police Department (the "department") received a request for infonnation related
to a specified incident. You claim that the requested infonnation is excepted from disclosure
under section 552.101 of the Govenmlent Code. We have considered the exception you
claim and reviewed the submitted infOlmation.

Section 552.1 01 ofthe Govemment Code excepts from disclosure "information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. Thisrsection encompasses fonner section 51. 14(d) of the Family Code.
Prior to its repeal by the Seventy-foll1ih Legislature, section 51.14(d) of the Family Code
provided for the confidentiality of juvenile law enforcement records. See Open Records
Decision No. 181 (1977) (concluding former section 51. 14(d) of the Family Code excepts
police reports which identifyjuvenile suspects or fLmnsh basis for their identification). Law
enforcement records peliaining to juvelnle crlminal conduct occuning before
JanuaIy 1,1996, are govemed by fonner section 51.14oftheFamily Code, which was
continued in effect for that purpose.! Fomler section 51.14 provided in relevant paIi as
follows:

(d) Except as provided by AIiicle 15.27, Code of Criminal Procedure, and
except for files aIld records relating to a charge for wInch .a clllid is
transfened under Section 54.02 of tIns code to a criminal cOll1i foi-

, IActofMay27, 1995, 74th Leg., R.S., ch. 262, § 100, 1995 Tex. Gen. Laws 2517, 2591.
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prosecution, the law-enforcement files and records are not open to public
inspection nor may their contents be disclosed to the public, but inspection
of the files and records is pennitted by:

(1) ajuvenile court having the child before it in any proceeding;

(2) an attomey for a party to the proceeding; and

(3) law-enforcement officers whennecess31y for the disch31°ge oftheir
official duties.

Id. § 51.14 (repealed 1995). h1 this instance, the submitted infonnation pertains to 311
incident that OCCUlTed in 1995 311d lists as a suspect 311 individual who qualified as a "child"
at the time of the offense. See F31n. Code § 52.01 (defining "child" for purposes of title 3
ofFmnily Code as individual who is ten years of age or older 311d tmder seventeen years of
age). Further, the requestor does not fall within one of the categories in section 51.14(d)
tmder which inspection ofthe records would be pennitted. Therefore, we detennine fonner
section 51.14(d) is applicable to the submitted information. See id. § 51.04(a) (Title 3 covers
cases involving delinquent conduct engaged in by child). Thus, the dep31"hnent must
withhold the submitted infOlmation in its entirety pmsu311t to section 552.101 of the
Government Code in conjunction with fonner section 51.14 of the Fmnily Code.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding 311Y other infom1ation or 311Y other circumst311ces.

This ruling triggers impOli311t deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit om website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Gove11lment Hotline, toll :fi."ee,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conce11ling the allowable charges for providing public
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of
the Attomey General, toll :fi."ee, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

y1LCX;
Cindy Nettles
Assist311t Att011ley General
Open Records Division

CN/dIs

-- -- -------------------- ---------------~--- - ---------/------ ----------- --- ------- ----- - - ------ _.. -



Ms. CaIy Grace - Page 3

Ref: ID# 372650

Eile.... Submitted documents ..

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


